1 August 2019		  -	 -	 1,372,475	 -	 59,552,112	 6,762,850	 3,673,341	 71,360,778
	 Depreciation for the
	   financial year			  -	 -	 1,016,122	 -	 5,559,240	 300,161	 56,908	 6,932,431
	 Disposals			   -	 -	 -	 -	 (1,992)	 -	 (897,717)	 (899,709)
	 Written off			   -	 -	 -	 -	 (1,487,696)	 (3,200)	 -	 (1,490,896)
	 Reclassified from
	   right-of-use assets
	   (Note 6)			   -	 -	 -	 -	 1,735,843	 -	 63,511	 1,799,354

	 At 31 July 2020			  -	 -	 2,388,597	 -	 65,357,507	 7,059,811	 2,896,043	 77,701,958

Notes to the Financial StatementsNotes to the Financial Statements

Poh Kong Holdings Berhad
Annual Report 2020

147

5.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)

								   Buildings-	 Equipment,
					   Freehold	 Leasehold		  in-	 furniture	 Plant and	 Motor
					   land	 land	 Buildings	progress	 and fittings	 machinery	 vehicles	 Total
	 Group				   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

	 2020

	 Accumulated
	   impairment
	    losses
	 At 31 July 2019
	 - As previously
	   reported			   -	 210,979	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 210,979
	 - Effect of adoption
	   of MFRS 16			   -	 (210,979)	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 (210,979)

	 Adjusted balance at
	   1 August 2019/
	   31 July 2020			  -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -

	 Carrying
	   amount
	 At 1 August 2019
	   (Adjusted)			  26,510,000	 -	 41,780,746	 -	 25,736,530	 1,113,915	 74,897	 95,216,088

	 At 31 July 2020		 	26,510,000	 -	 41,594,204	 -	 25,759,479	 890,389	 194,419	 94,948,491

	 Representing:
	 - cost				   -	 -	 -	 -	 25,759,479	 890,389	 194,419	 26,844,287
	 - valuation			  26,510,000	 -	 41,594,204	 -	 -	 -	 -	 68,104,204

				   	26,510,000	 -	 41,594,204	 -	 25,759,479	 890,389	 194,419	 94,948,491

148

5.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)

								   Buildings-	 Equipment,
					   Freehold	 Leasehold		  in-	 furniture	 Plant and	 Motor
					   land	 land	 Buildings	 progress	 and fittings	 machinery	 vehicles	 Total
	 Group				   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

	 2019

	 Cost/Valuation
	 At 1 August 2018		 26,510,000	 24,100,979	 39,209,850	 427,951	 89,371,209	 7,482,213	 12,713,507	 199,815,709
	 Additions			   -	 -	 4,643,371	 -	 7,144,061	 394,552	 182,760	 12,364,744
	 Disposals			   -	 -	 -	 -	 (3,100)	 -	 (804,484)	 (807,584)
	 Written off			   -	 -	 -	 (427,951)	 (3,008,013)	 -	 -	 (3,435,964)
	 Transfer to asset
	   classified as
	   held for sale
	   (Note 18)			   -	 (1,900,000)	 (700,000)	 -	 -	 -	 -	 (2,600,000)

	 At 31 July 2019			 26,510,000	 22,200,979	 43,153,221	 -	 93,504,157	 7,876,765	 12,091,783	 205,336,905

	 Representing:
	 - cost				   -	 -	 -	 -	 93,504,157	 7,876,765	 12,091,783	 113,472,705
	 - valuation			  26,510,000	 22,200,979	 43,153,221	 -	 -	 -	 -	 91,864,200

			   	 	26,510,000	 22,200,979	 43,153,221	 -	 93,504,157	 7,876,765	 12,091,783	 205,336,905

Notes to the Financial StatementsNotes to the Financial Statements

Poh Kong Holdings Berhad
Annual Report 2020

149

5.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)

								   Buildings-	 Equipment,
					   Freehold	 Leasehold		  in-	 furniture	 Plant and	 Motor
					   land	 land	 Buildings	 progress	 and fittings	 machinery	 vehicles	 Total
	 Group				   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

	 2019

	 Accumulated
	   depreciation
	 At 1 August 2018		  -	 266,008	 984,196	 -	 56,548,248	 6,409,221	 8,794,000	 73,001,673
	 Depreciation for the
	   financial year			  -	 341,038	 415,113	 -	 6,741,403	 353,629	 1,244,226	 9,095,409
	 Disposals			   -	 -	 -	 -	 (2,635)	 -	 (804,484)	 (807,119)
	 Written off			   -	 -	 -	 -	 (2,286,974)	 -	 -	 (2,286,974)
	 Transfer to asset
	   classified as
	   held for sale
	   (Note 18)			   -	 (72,833)	 (26,834)	 -	 -	 -	 -	 (99,667)

	 At 31 July 2019			  -	 534,213	 1,372,475	 -	 61,000,042	 6,762,850	 9,233,742	 78,903,322

150

5.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)

								   Buildings-	 Equipment,
					   Freehold	 Leasehold		  in-	 furniture	 Plant and	 Motor
					   land	 land	 Buildings	 progress	 and fittings	 machinery	 vehicles	 Total
	 Group				   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

	 2019

	 Accumulated
	   impairment losses
	 At 1 August 2018		  -	 210,979	 -	 427,951	 -	 -	 -	 638,930
	 Impairment for the
	   financial year			  -	 752,936	 277,397	 -	 -	 -	 -	 1,030,333
	 Transfer to asset
	   classified as
	   held for sale
	   (Note 18)			   -	 (752,936)	 (277,397)	 -	 -	 -	 -	 (1,030,333)
	 Written off			   -	 -	 -	 (427,951)	 -	 -	 -	 (427,951)

					   -	 210,979	 -	 -	 -	 -	 -	 210,979

	 Carrying amount
	 At 31 July 2019		 	26,510,000	 21,455,787	 41,780,746	 -	 32,504,115	 1,113,915	 2,858,041	 126,222,604

	 Representing:
	 - cost				   -	 -	 -	 -	 32,504,115	 1,113,915	 2,858,041	 36,476,071
	 - valuation			  26,510,000	 21,455,787	 41,780,746	 -	 -	 -	 -	 89,746,533

				   	26,510,000	 21,455,787	 41,780,746	 -	 32,504,115	 1,113,915	 2,858,041	 126,222,604

Notes to the Financial StatementsNotes to the Financial Statements

Poh Kong Holdings Berhad
Annual Report 2020

151

5.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)

						   Furniture	 Motor
						   and fittings	 vehicles	 Total
	 Company				   RM	 RM	 RM

	 2020

	 Cost
	 At 31 July 2019
	 - As previously reported		   7,759,040	 502,287 	  8,261,327
	 - Effect of adoption of MFRS 16		  (705,777)	 (156,537)	 (862,314)

	 Adjusted balance at 1 August 2019		  7,053,263	 345,750	 7,399,013
	 Additions				   67,203	 -	 67,203
	 Reclassified from right-of-use assets (Note 6)		  705,777	 -	 705,777

	 At 31 July 2020			   7,826,243	 345,750	 8,171,993

	 Accumulated depreciation
	 At 31 July 2019
	 - As previously reported		  5,356,650	 397,930	 5,754,580
	 - Effect of adoption of MFRS 16		  (243,355)	 (52,180)	 (295,535)

	 Adjusted balance at 1 August 2019		  5,113,295	 345,750	 5,459,045
	 Depreciation for the financial year		  667,716	 -	 667,716
	 Reclassified from right-of-use assets (Note 6)		   317,190	 -	 317,190

	 At 31 July 2020			   6,098,201	 345,750	 6,443,951

	 Carrying amount
	 Adjusted balance at 1 August 2019		  1,939,968	 -	 1,939,968

	 At 31 July 2020			   1,728,042	 -	 1,728,042

152

5.	 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT (CONT’D)

						   Furniture	 Motor
						   and fittings	 vehicles	 Total
	 Company				   RM	 RM	 RM

	 2019

	 Cost
	 At 1 August 2018			   7,607,784	 502,287	 8,110,071
	 Additions				   151,256	 -	 151,256

	 At 31 July 2019			   7,759,040	 502,287	 8,261,327

	 Accumulated depreciation
	 At 1 August 2018			   4,507,338	 361,900	 4,869,238
	 Depreciation for the financial year		  849,312	 36,030	 885,342

	 At 31 July 2019			   5,356,650	 397,930	 5,754,580

	 Carrying amount
	 At 31 July 2019			   2,402,390	 104,357	 2,506,747

	 (a)	� During the financial year, the Group and the Company acquired property, plant and equipment with an aggregate
cost of RM3,942,246 (2019: RM12,364,744) and RM67,203 (2019: RM151,256) respectively of which Nil (2019:
RM200,000) of the Group was provision for restoration costs.

		  The aggregate cost of property, plant and equipment acquired by means of:

					   Group		  Company

					   2020	 2019	 2020	 2019
					   RM	 RM	 RM	 RM

		  Addition to property, plant and equipment	 3,942,246	 12,364,744	 67,203	 151,256
		  Provision for restoration cost	 -	 (200,000)	 -	 -
		  Financed by:

[…]

floating rate borrowings. The Group and the Company actively review their debt portfolio, taking into account
the investment holding period and nature of their assets. This strategy allows them to capitalise on cheaper
funding in a low interest rate environment and achieve a certain level of protection against rate hikes. As at 31
July 2020, the Group and the Company have not entered into any hedging instruments arrangement to minimise
their exposure to interest rate volatility.

			�   Borrowings at floating rates of the Group are amounting to RM110,509,904 (2019: RM159,748,219)
respectively are exposed to cash flow interest rate risk. Whilst, borrowings of the Group and of the Company
at fixed rate amounting to RM64,970,820 and RM2,766,896 (2019:RM26,972,750 and RM1,596,651)
respectively are exposed to the fair value interest rate risk.

			   Sensitivity analysis for interest rate risk

			�   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable possible change in interest rate of the floating
rate borrowings, with all other variables held constant on the Group’s profit for the financial year.

								   Change in	 Profit for
								   gold price	 the year
									   RM

			   Group
			   31 July 2020					   + 1%	 839,875
								   - 1%	 (839,875)

			   31 July 2019					   + 1%	 1,214,086
								   - 1%	 (1,214,086)

208

39.	 FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

	 (b)	 Financial risk management (Cont’d)

		  (iv)	 Foreign currency risk

			�   Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate
because of change in foreign exchange rates.

			�   The Group has transactional currency exposures arising from sales and purchases that are denominated in a
currency other than the functional currencies of Group entities. Foreign exchange exposures in transactional
currencies other than functional currencies of the operating entity are kept to an acceptable level.

			   Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

			�   The directors believe that the impact of foreign currency fluctuation will not significantly affect the profitability of
the Company. As such, sensitivity analysis is not presented.

		  (v)	 Market price risk

			�   Market price risk is the risk of fluctuation in fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and of the Company’s
financial instruments as a result of changes in market prices.

			�   The Group and the Company are exposed to the fluctuation of gold price arising from purchase of gold from
suppliers. There are no hedging transactions entered into for price volatility in gold.

			   Sensitivity analysis for market price risk

			�   The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonable change in gold price, with all other variables
held constant on the Group’s and the Company’s profit for the financial year.

								   Change in	 Profit for
								   gold price	 the year
									   RM

			   Group
			   31 July 2020					   + 5%	 15,132,705
								   - 5%	 (15,132,705)

			   31 July 2019					   + 5%	 15,515,159
								   - 5%	 (15,515,159)

			   Company
			   31 July 2020					   + 5%	 692,400
								   - 5%	 (692,400)

			   31 July 2019					   + 5%	 614,870
								   - 5%	 (614,870)

Notes to the Financial StatementsNotes to the Financial Statements

Poh Kong Holdings Berhad
Annual Report 2020

209

3
9
.

FI
N

A
N

C
IA

L
IN

ST
R
U

M
EN

TS
 (

C
O

N
T’

D
)

(c

)
Fa

ir
 v

a
lu

es
 o

f
m

ea
su

re
m

en
ts

		�

Th
e

ca
rr

yi
ng

 a
m

ou
nt

 o
f fi

na
nc

ia
l a

ss
et

s
an

d
fin

an
ci

al
 li

ab
ili

tie
s

m
at

ur
in

g
w

ith
in

 th
e

ne
xt

 tw
el

ve
 (1

2)
 m

on
th

s
ap

pr
ox

im
at

ed
 th

ei
r f

ai
r v

al
ue

s
du

e
to

 th
e

re
la

tiv
el

y
sh

or
t-t

er
m

 m
at

ur
ity

 o
f t

he
 fi

na
nc

ia
l i

ns